MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND THIRTY.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

POTTINT:DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1830.

CHAP. 29.

Resolve for the purchase of Stationary.

Approved March 15, 1830.

RESOLVED, That there be appropriated the sum of four hundred dollars for the purchase of Stationary and other articles, necessary for the use of the several offices and of the Legislature, not otherwise provided for; to be placed in the hands of the Secretary of State, and for the faithful expenditure of which he is to be accountable.

CHAP. 30.

Resolve authorizing the Land Agent to redeem certain realestate for the purpose of securing a debt due to the State.

Approved March 16, 1830.

WHEREAS, it appears by the report of the Land Agent, made January first, one thousand eight hundred and thirty, that a certain demand in favor of the State had been left with Jonathan P. Rogers, Esq. of Bangor, for collection, and that the only security he could obtain, was an equity of redeeming mortgaged real estate, and that unless said real estate should be redeemed, said demand will probably be lost. Therefore,

RESOLVED, That the Land Agent be, and hereby is authorized to redeem certain real estate mortgaged by Andrew Irwing to John Barker, the right in equity of redeeming which, has been conveyed by said Irwing to Zebadiah Rogers, from whom said demand is due to the State, and from said Zebadiah Rogers to Jonathan P. Rogers, Esq.; or to secure the debt in any other manner that will best promote the interest of the State.

CHAP. 31.

Resolve for the payment of Contingent expenses.

Approved March 16, 1830.

RESOLVED, That there be, and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars for the payment of Contingent expenses of the current political year, to be placed at the disposal of the Governor, and for the expenditure of which, he is to be accountable.